Resolution honoring 29<sup>th</sup> Street Inc. on the occasion of its 13<sup>th</sup> Anniversary.

## WHEREAS,

## 29th STREET INC.

celebrated its  $13^{th}$  year as a 501c 3 non-profit organization that encourages youth in being great students, athletes and overall community members during a special celebration July 24 - 26, 2015 at North Division High School, 1011 W. Center St.; and

**WHEREAS,** Since 2003, 29<sup>th</sup> Street Inc. has awarded scholarships totaling approximately \$30,000, which have contributed towards to the furthering of the life goals and trajectories of the awarded scholars; and

WHEREAS, 29<sup>th</sup> Street Inc. alumni have soared to great collegiate and professional heights, as their scholars have graduated or currently attend Jackson State University, University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Alabama State, Morehouse College, Prairie A&M University and the University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point; and

WHEREAS, 29<sup>th</sup> Street Inc. is supported by several key sponsors, including: North Division Recreation Program, Dr. Mcgiver Foot Clinic, Teutonia Wine & Liquor, Diamond Disc International, Rosen Nissan, Torrance's House of Threads, Beloit Beverage Co., UWM Men's and Women's basketball team, Concordia University, Oscar Johnson Jr., Alton Campbell, Applebee's, Diamond Pub & Grill, Catfish Lounge, Totalgame Sports Bar, The Hisle Family, The Fruit Ranch, Karp Law Offices, Faith Colas (Salvation Army), Michael Best & Friedrich, LLP, State Farm, Ms. Oaks, Mike Wilks, Dr. Merel Orr and Young's Bar; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith honors 29<sup>th</sup> Street Inc. on the occasion of its 13<sup>th</sup> year of service in the community, and extends best wishes for the organization's continued success; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution by presented to the 29<sup>th</sup> Street Inc.

Introduced by Common Council member Willie C. Wade and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 21, 2015.